KEMA 04ATEX1232 X
Please retain for future use
Bitte zur künftigen Verwendung aufbewahren
Level Transmitter KTX125, KTX
Niveau - Messwertgeber KTX125,KTX
For ‘TC KLINGER’ Magnetic Level Gauges
Montage- und Betriebsanleitung
Mounting and operating instructions

Technical data
Summary electrical data on KTX125… Level Transmitters  variants with approval
Basic type Code1 Code2 Code3 Code4 Code5 Code6 Code7 Umax /
Imax
Pmax Tmax Ignition
protection type
KTX125 A RV2 VK... - L.../12 V52R  28V /
120mA
0,84W 100˚C EEx ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX125 A RV2 VK... - L.../12 V52R MU 20V /
50mA
0,25W 100˚C EEx ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX125 A RV2 VK... ZMU L.../12 V52R  *28V /
120mA
*0,84W 100˚C EEx ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX125 A RV2 VK... TA L.../12 V52R  28V /
120mA
0,84W 100˚C EEx ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX125 A RV2 VK... TD L.../12 V52R  28V /
120mA
0,84W 100˚C EEx ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX125 A RV2 VK... TP L.../12 V52R  28V /
120mA
0,84W 100˚C EEx ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX125 A RV2 VK... PRO L.../12 V52R  30V /
100mA
0,75W 100˚C EEx ia IIC
T4...T6
* depending on the Data of the Head-mounted transmitter - see name plate.
Special designs
Basic type Code1 Code2 Code3 Umax / Imax Pmax Tmax Ignition protection
type
KTX200 BK L... B60 28V / 120mA 0,84W 100˚C EEx ia IIC T4...T6
KTX125 BK L... B60 28V / 120mA 0,84W 100˚C EEx ia IIC T4...T6
KTX300 BK L... B128 28V / 120mA 0,84W 100˚C EEx ia IIC T4...T6
Summary electrical data on Level Transmitters KTX…  variants with approval
Basic
type
Code1 Code2 Code3 Code4 Code5 Code6 Umax /
Imax
Pmax Tmax Ignition
protection type
KTX A... VK...  L.../M.../.. EX  28V /
120mA
0,84W 100˚C EEx ib / ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX A... VK...  L.../M.../.. EX MU 20V /
50mA
0,25W 100˚C EEx ib / ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX A... VK... ZMU L.../M.../.. EX  *28V /
120mA
*0,84W 100˚C EEx ib / ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX A... VK... TA L.../M.../.. EX  28V /
120mA
0,84W 100˚C EEx ib / ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX A... VK... TD L.../M.../.. EX  28V /
120mA
0,84W 100˚C EEx ib / ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX A... VK... TP L.../M.../.. EX  28V /
120mA
0,84W 100˚C EEx ib / ia IIC
T4...T6
KTX A... VK... PRO L.../M.../.. EX  30V /

T6 85°C 50°C 60°C
11 /30 ktx-iom5.doc Rev. 0 – 21.05.2002
Type Code KTX125…
Basic type Code 1 Code 2 Code 3 Code 4 Code 5 Code 6 Code 7
KTX125 A V / .../.... VK... ZMU... L.../12 V52R MU
Code 7:
MU = Overall resistance of mea-
suring chain approx.  1000 Ohm
(Only specification if option
is available)
Code 6:
Float
see Type Code Float
Code 5:
L.../...= Guide tube length max. / Guide tube - OD
Code 4:
ZMU technically comparable Head-mounted transmitter (see below).
PRO Head-mounted transmitter Type A P3 XTPROSI-H
TA  Head-mounted transmitter Type Pretop 5343 B
TP  Head-mounted transmitter Type Pretop 5333 B
TD  Head-mounted transmitter Type Pretop 5335 B
Code 3:
Guide tube material and Contact separation
The following number determines the contact separation of the measuring chain in mm
VK  = Stainless steel
HBK = Hastelloy B
HCK = Hastelloy C
TK  = Titanium
Code 2
Process connection / Material / nominal size (pressure rating )/ Flange face
Flange FV/DN../PN../.. F/ Material/ (numerical value nominal size.../ pressure rating...)/ Flange face
DN50 - DN250 or ANSI 1 – 6 / PN6 - PN64 or 150lbs - 600lbs
Tri clamp TCV... C/ Material / (numerical value nominal size.../ pressure rating...)
DN10 - DN100; 1-4 Zol
Dairy fitting
acc. to DIN
11851
MRV... MR/ Material / (numerical value nominal size.../ pressure rating...)
DN10 - DN150
Mounting
thread
RV... R/ Material / size
G1 " - G3 "
Material:
.../V/... = Stainless steel
.../HB/... = Hastelloy B
.../HC/... = Hastelloy C
.../T/... = Titanium
Code 1:
A  = Version with terminal box Aluminium
APL  = Version with terminal box Polyester
AV  = Version with terminal box Stainless steel
AV9  = Version with terminal box Stainless steel
AV6  = Version with terminal box Stainless steel
AV7  = Version with terminal box Stainless steel
Basic type
KTX125
ktx-iom5.doc Rev. 0 – 21.05.2002 12 / 30
B
Ø C
Ø A
Ø A
Ø C
B
Type Code Float
Code 1 Code 2 Code 3 Code 4
V 52 R ...
Code 4
Float ID in mm
38  *a Only for 120 Float with
   Float ID 38mm
Code 3
magnet system
R = Radial
A = Axial
Code 2
Float OD in mm
      Old float type code
  Form A* B* C* Basic type Material Version
 44 Z 44 52 15 S K
 52 K 52 52 15 S
 62 K 62 61 15 S A
 80 K 80 76 23 S B23
 83 K 83 81 15 S B
 98 K 98 96 23 S C
 105 K 105 103 23 S D
 120 K 120 117 23 S F
 120*a K 120 116 38 S F38
 200 K 200 192 56 S 200
 300 K 300 294 56 S S
ee
 ty
pe
 c
od
e
m
at
er
ia
l
300
* all dimensions in mm
Code 1
Material
V  Stainless steel
T  Titanium
HC  Hastelloy HC
HB  Hastelloy HB
Form Z - Cylindrical floats Form K – Spherical floats
13 /30 ktx-iom5.doc Rev. 0 – 21.05.2002
Type Code KTX...
Basic type Code 1 Code 2 Code 3 Code 4 Code 5 Code 6
KTX A VK... ZMU... L.../M.../..
.
EX MU
Code 6:
MU = Overall resistance of measuring chain
approx.  1000 Ohm
(Only specification if option is available)
EX Version (Zone 1 – 2G)
Code 4: (Dimensions in mm)
L.../M.../12 = Overall length/ measuring range / tube 12 x 1
L.../M.../14 = Overall length/ measuring range / tube 14 x 1
L.../M.../16 = Overall length/ measuring range / tube 16 x 1
L.../M.../25 = Overall length/ measuring range / Square 25 x 15 x 1,5
Code 3:
ZMU technically comparable Head-mounted transmitter (see below).
PRO Head-mounted transmitter Type A P3 XTPROSI-H
TA  Head-mounted transmitter Type Pretop 5343 B
TP  Head-mounted transmitter Type Pretop 5333 B
TD  Head-mounted transmitter Type Pretop 5335 B
Code 2
Guide tube material and Contact separation
The following number determines the contact separation of the measuring chain in mm
VK  = Stainless steel
HBK = Hastelloy B
HCK = Hastelloy C
TK  = Titanium
Code 1:
A  = Version with terminal box Aluminium
APL  = Version with terminal box Polyester
AV  = Version with terminal box Stainless steel
AV9  = Version with terminal box Stainless steel
AV6  = Version with terminal box Stainless steel
AV7  = Version with terminal box Stainless steel
AU  = Version with terminal box Aluminium bottom
APLU = Version with terminal box Polyester bottom
AVU = Version with terminal box Stainless steel bottom
AV9U = Version with terminal box Stainless steel bottom
AV6U = Version with terminal box Stainless steel bottom
AV7U = Version with terminal box Stainless steel bottom
Basic type
KTX
ktx-iom5.doc Rev. 0 – 21.05.2002 14 / 30
Level transmitter - nominal pressure
Process connection
 Nominal pressure in bar   Nominal pressure in bar
Flange 1,2  Triclamp 1,3
PN 6 6 bar DN 10 – DN 50
0,5 " – 2 " 16 bar
PN 16 16 bar
DN 65 – DN 100
2,5 " – 4 " 10 bar
PN 40 40 bar  Dairy fitting acc. to DIN 11851 1
PN 64 64 bar  DN 10 – DN 40 40 bar
150 lbs 15 bar (max 148°C)  DN 50 – DN 100 25 bar
300 lbs 38 bar (max 148°C)  DN 125 – DN 150 16 bar
600 lbs 77 bar (max 148°C)  Mounting Thread G1 – G3 1
These pressures can be applied on
- 1 use of suitable gaskets
- 2 use of suitable bolts
- 3 use of suitable tensioning rings
 In cases of maximum bolt threading length and suitable
gaskets at the process connection, the float pressure
specification applies
If the pressure specifications for the process connection (e.g. flange) and float differ, the lowest
pressure figure is then the nominal pressure of the KTX125....
TC Float
Type Type
old